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Fines Clay content
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Number of dropping per a layer

E
(kI/m®)

Height of dropping
weight (m)

Weight of
rummer (kN)

1st layer
60
14
5

2nd layer
80
19
10

3rd layer
100
23
15

4th layer
120
25
25

5th layer
140
29
30

504
113
22

0.184 0.00116

0.184 0.00116

0.050 0.00116
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INITIAL SHEAR STIFFNESS OF SAND AND CLAY MIXTURES
WITH VARIOUS WATER CONTENTS

Takashi KANEKO, Masayuki HYODO, Seiji TATEBA, Suguru YAMADA,
Yukio NAKATA and Norimasa YOSHIMOTO

A series of bender element tests was performed on sand and natural clay mixtures with various water
contents and fines contents. The boundary between the sand forming a structural skeleton and a matrix
dominated by clay was examined. The soil characteristics changed dramatically at a given fines content
which was dependent on water contents of clay. Initial shear moduli are presented for materials varying
from sand to clay with various fines contents and water contents of clay. For material in which sand
particles formed the skeleton the stiffness was dependent on the void ratio even if the fines content was
identical. In the soil with a clay matrix there was a unique shear stiffness which varied with fines content.
A relationship was established for the material with a sand skeleton between equivalent granular void
ratio, initial shear modulus and water contents of clay.
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